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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks RAN2 and RAN3 for their LS on Relay Architecture Aspects. 

Regarding the points raised by RAN2/3, please see the SA2 response below.

RAN2/3 question 1: RAN2 kindly requests SA2 to comment on the compatibility of the architecture alternatives with Rel-8 EPC architecture.

RAN2/3 question 4: Do alternatives have any impact to EPC specifications? If yes, what kind of impact, does SA2 expect? (Some details are explained in R2-094486 but for instance bearer mapping, bearer modeling, modified TFT, etc)
SA2 answer: for alt 1 and 3, the QCI-DSCP mapping methods raised in the LS R2-095331 have impact on EPC at least as follows:
1) Extra work in EPC is needed to let RN_PGW and UE_SGW/PGW/MME aware of RN

· RN_PGW should be aware of RN to map the incoming IP packets into corresponding EPS RN bearer only using the DSCP.

· UE_PGW/SGW should be aware that UE is served by RN to apply strict QCI-DSCP mapping when sending IP packets to RN_PGW.

· UE_MME should be aware that UE is served by RN to use an appropriate DSCP when sending S1-AP message to RN_PGW.
2) EPC nodes (MME/SGW/PGW) have to be enhanced to support the corresponding functionality.
Regarding the enhanced SDF, as the rel-8 EPC does not support such functionality, extra efforts are needed to let RN_PGW filter User-UE’s individual EPS bearers into proper Relay-UE’s EPS bearers.
RAN2/3 question 2:  Does SA2 have concerns about integrating S/P-GW like functionality (alt2/3) into an eNB serving as a Donor eNB? Does SA2 see a relation with local break out solution?
SA2 answer: for alt 2 and 3, it seems to be related to the Selected IP traffic offload (SIPTO) SA2 work. But integrating the “S/P-GW functionality” into the eNB is one of the discussed solutions, which is still being questioned on whether it is feasible. Furthermore, the Relay scenario is actually out of the scope of Local breakout functionality discussed in SA2.
RAN2/3 question 3: In Alternative 4, the Un radio bearers carrying UE bearers are managed by the DeNB and do not have corresponding RN EPS bearers and, hence, are not under the control of the EPC. Does SA2 and CT1 has any concern about this bearer model?
SA2 answer: because the RN is transparent to MME, there is no strong motivation and benefit to have corresponding RN EPS bearers in core network. By interpreting the S1/X2 message to RN, Un radio bearers can be managed by DeNB without direct signaling from EPC. On the other hand, there is no any impact on Rel-8 EPC for alternative 4 and Un bearer management can be seen transparent to EPC and totally RAN issue.
2. Actions:

To RAN2 and RAN3 group.

ACTION: SA2 kindly asks RAN2 and RAN3 to take the above feedback into account.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:
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